

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

of the SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

SANDY L. GARRETT
CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
STEVEN J. CHRISTOPHER
DEPUTY CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL INVESTIGATIONS
A. RUSSELL WILLIS
DEPUTY CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL LITIGATION
LAURA L. CHASTAIN
ETHICS COUNSEL
BEVERLY P. SHARPE

10 CADILLAC DRIVE, SUITE 220 BRENTWOOD, TENNESSEE 37027 (615) 361-7500 (800) 486-5714 FAX: (615) 367-2480 www.tbpr.org

DOUGLAS R. BERGERON
MICHAEL C. BRETT
SHILINA B. BROWN
ANDREW B. CAMPBELL
ERIC A. FULLER
JAMES W. MILAM
DIANE M. NISBET
EILEEN BURKHALTER SMITH
DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

January 20, 2023

CONFIDENTIAL

DIRECTOR OF CONSUMER ASSISTANCE

Tim Boyd timboyd52@gmail.com

Re: File No. 68305-3-DN

Respondent: Marshall Neal Pinkston, #021245

Dear Mr. Boyd:

Our investigation of the conduct and actions of the Respondent has been completed. It was found that a violation(s) of the Rules of Professional Conduct did occur, and a Private Reprimand has been imposed against the Respondent.

By bringing this matter to our attention as well as your cooperation during this investigation, it assisted with upholding the Respondent to the Codes of Ethics. Please note that Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 32, addresses the extent of confidentiality applicable to this matter.

Sincerely,

Sandy Garrett
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

By: *Diane M. Nisbet*Disciplinary Counsel

DMN:kmh